Synergistic effect of expandable graphite and aluminum hypophosphite
on flame-retardant properties of rigid polyurethane foam
Wen-Zong Xu,1,2 Liang Liu,1 Shao-Qing Wang,1 Yuan Hu2
1Department of Polymer Materials, School of Materials Science and Chemical Engineering, Anhui Jianzhu University, Hefei, Anhui
Province 230601, People’s Republic of China
2State Key Lab of Fire Science, University of Science and Technology of China, Hefei, Anhui 230026, People’s Republic of China
Correspondence to: W. Z. Xu (E - mail: wenzongxu@ahjzu.edu.cn)
ABSTRACT: A series of flame retarding rigid polyurethane foam (RPUF) composites based on expandable graphite (EG) and alumi-

Compression Test. Compression test results were obtained with
a 3010 all-purpose electronic test machine (Shenzhen Reger
Company, China), according to the standard ASTM D1621-94.
The rate of compression was 2 mm min21 at room tempera-
ture. The sample size was 50 mm 3 50 mm 3 50 mm.Five
samples were tested to obtain average values.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Flame Retardancy
Figure 1 shows the results of the LOI test of RPUF/EG and
RPUF/AHP. The formulations of RPUF composites and the LOI
data are shown in Table II. From Figure 1, it can be seen that
the LOI value of pure RPUF is only 19.8 vol %, and with the
increase of the EG or AHP content, the LOI value of RPUF/EG
and RPUF/AHP composites increases. When the EG or AHP
content is 20 wt %, the LOI values of RPUF/20EG and RPUF/
20AHP are increased to 36.1 vol % and 25.3 vol %, respectively,
indicating that the addition of EG or AHP can effectively
improve the flame retardant properties of RPUF and the retard-
ancy of EG is better than that of AHP. This may be attributed to

between EG and AHP in RPUF composites.14 The reason for
the synergistic effect is that AHP decomposes to generates alu-
minum pyrophosphate and aluminum phosphate, which are a
kind of non-volatile viscous liquid film,28 increasing the com-
pactness of the char layer derived from the expansion of EG
and enhancing the cohesiveness between the char layer and
foam matrix to improve the flame retardancy of RPUF. Apart
from that, the combined effect of the physical barrier of EG and
catalysis of the charring formation of AHP also cause RPUF/
EG/AHP composite to have better flame retardant properties.
Figure 1. LOI curves of RPUF/EG and RPUF/AHP.
Table II. Formulations of RPUF Composites and the LOI Data
Sample RPUF (wt %) EG (wt %) AHP (wt %) LOI (%)
Pure RPUF 100 0 0 19.8
RPUF/5EG 95 5 0 25.5
RPUF/10EG 90 10 0 29.3
RPUF/15EG 85 15 0 32.9
RPUF/20EG 80 20 0 36.1
RPUF/5AHP 95 0 5 22.3
RPUF/10AHP 90 0 10 23.8
RPUF/15AHP 85 0 15 24.6
RPUF/20AHP 80 0 20 25.3
RPUF/15EG/5AHP 80 15 5 37.8
RPUF/10EG/10AHP 80 10 10 36.5
RPUF/5EG/15AHP 80 5 15 32.3
ARTICLE WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP
WWW.MATERIALSVIEWS.COM J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2015, DOI: 10.1002/APP.4284242842 (3 of 10)